RÉSUMÉ DIGEST

ACT 227 (HB 704) 2022 Regular Session

Newell

Existing law provides for the breast cancer awareness special prestige license plate.

<u>Prior law</u> specified that the license plate color and design was to be selected by the La. Susan G. Komen Affiliates in compliance with <u>existing law</u>.

<u>New law</u> changes the name of the selected organization <u>from</u> the La. Susan G. Komen Affiliates to Susan G. Komen Louisiana.

<u>Prior law</u> provided the monies received from the royalty fees would be forwarded to the La. Susan G. Komen Affiliates for use of the group's logo. Further provided the royalty fees were to be divided equally among the Susan G. Komen Affiliate groups in La. and used to support the programs established by the Susan G. Komen Affiliates.

<u>New law</u> reallocates monies received from the royalty fees to the La. Breast and Cervical Health Program solely for the support of programs established and administered by the La. Breast and Cervical Health Program.

<u>Prior law</u> required the secretary establish the breast cancer awareness speciality license plate upon the signing of a contract authorizing the use of the logo of the La. Susan G. Komen Affiliates. <u>Prior law</u> required the contract include La. Susan G. Komen's agreement to use the royalty fees as the law prescribes.

<u>New law</u> repeals prior law.

Effective August 1, 2022.

(Amends R.S. 47:463.108(A),(D) and (E); Repeals R.S. 47:463.108(F))